Comments on Quarterly Financial Accounts
for 2Q 2008



The ESA95 system distinguishes the following institutional sectors and sub-sectors:

Non-financial corporations
Financial corporations
The central bank
Other monetary financial institutions
Other financial intermediaries
Financial auxiliaries
Insurance corporations and pension funds

General government
Central government
Regional government
Local government
Social security funds
Households
Non-profit institutions serving
households (NPISH)

Foreign countries (non-residents)
European Union (EU)
EU Member States
European Monetary Union Member States
(EMU) and EU institutions

Rest of the World and international organizations

S.11
S.12
S.121
S.122n(eoercial banks and money market mutual funds)
S.123 (other mbfunds, leasing, factoring, and hire purchase)
S.124 (PMC, SBO, SE, CD, MFMG)
S.125

S.13
S.1311
S.1312
S.1313
S.1314
S.14

1.
S.2
S.21
S.211

S.212
S.22

The ESA95 system distinguishes the following financial instruments:

Monetary gold and special drawing rights
Monetary gold
Special drawing rights (SDRs)
Currency and deposits
Currency
Transferable deposits
Other deposits
Securities other than shares
Securities other than shares and
financial derivatives
Short-term
Long-term
Financial derivatives
Loans
Short-term
Long-term
Shares and other equity

Shares and other equity, excluding mutual

funds shares
Quoted shares
Unquoted shares
Other equity

Mutual funds shares

Insurance technical reserves

Net equity of households in life

insurance and pension funds reserves
Net equity of households in life
insurance reserves
Net equity of households in pension
funds reserves

(AFF.1

(A)F.11
(AF.12

(AF.2

(A)F.21
(AF.22

(A)F.29

(A)F.3

(A)F.33
(A)F.331
(A)F.332
(A)F.34

(A)F.4

(AF.41
(A)F.42
(AF.5

(A)F.51
(A)F.511
(A)F.512

(A)F.513
(A)F.52
(A)F.6

(A)F.61
(A)F.611

(A)F.612

Prepayments of insurance premiums and res@ves

outstanding claims

Other accounts receivable and payable
Trade credits and advances
Other

Y pPMC - pension management companies, SPC — supplesng@®iasion companies, SD — security dealers, SEoeks

(A)F.62
(AF.7
(AF.71
(A)F.79

exchange, CD — central depository, MFMC — mutual fonmhagement companies
2 Stocks and transactions have the AF code and toel€, respectively



Quarterly Financial Accounts in 2Q 2008

Overall development

Transactions

In the 2Q 2008 the net debtor position of the maiceconomy increased and, at the same
time, there was an increase in the net creditoitipnsof the foreign countries secfpmith

net borrowin§ amounting to SKK 126.1 bn. The given unfavouraiéeelopment resulted
from a considerable increase in financial liakektithat was more noticeable than that of
financial assets. As regards institutional sectdirancial transactions in the non-financial
institutions sector (S.11) contributed to the abmantioned development most significantly,
when the difference between the deposit taking landing was SKK -50.8 bn. On the
contrary, the best result in the 2Q 2008 was rehdlyethe households sector and non-profit
institutions serving households (NPISH) sector vehoseditor position grew slightly (by
SKK 465 million).

Graph 1

Net lending (+)/net borowing (-) in institutionacgors (in bn Skk)

% The total of the financial assets and liabiliti#ghe national economy (S.1) and foreign count(®&) sectors
must equal 0, that is, the national economy’s iteldtess has decreased (or the creditor positionsay, and
the indebtedness of the foreign countries has aattoatly increased (or the creditor position hasrdased) vis-
a-vis the national economy. The given relationnly@pplicable if we disregard the developmentia financial

instrument “Monetary gold and SDRs — AF.1”, whidstbeen the only instrument reported on the asiktof

the national economy only. The distinction betwdenmovement in the indebtedness and the movemehei
creditor position depends on the total volume df eguity, i.e. on the development in the stockaafounts
receivables and payables.

* Net lending represents the positive differencavben the financial assets and the financial liaedi If the

difference is negative, we talk about net borrowintn the case of data concerning stocks, the rdiffae

between the financial assets and liabilities israef as net financial assets (or net financial tggjuwhich can be
either positive or negative.

°A detailed breakdown of the institutional sectorshvthe assigned codes in line with the ESA95 matio
accounts classification is shown on the page 2



Graph 2

Financial transactions in institutional sectord(irskk)

O Financial asset® Financial liabilties

Socks

The financial transactions made in the 2Q 2008 rdmurttd to an increase in the overall
indebtedness of the national economy, with thekstamounting to SKK 1,171.4 bn as at the
end of the quarter. The non-financial instituti@estinue to be the most indebted sector with
net debt of nearly SKK 1,409.2 bn. Besides corpomat the indebted sectors also include the
general government sector (SKK 230 bn.) and thanfiral institutions sector, whose
indebtedness recorded a value of SKK 78.9 bn. @hgest net financial assets within the
national economy are available in the householdstie amount of SKK 588.7 bn). The
foreign countries sector has recorded a net cregdsition for a long time; it was SKK 915.6
bn as at the end of 2Q 2008

® The difference between the net financial debtefnational economy (SKK 1,171.4 bn ) and the neditor
position of the foreign countries (SKK 915.6 brs)répresented by the monetary gold and SDRs anmguttti
SKK 23.2 bn and, in addtion, by the difference hasg from inomplete data on the sector breakdowihe
financial instrument F.7 Other accounts receivainieé payable



Graph 3

Net financial assets (in bn Skk)
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Graph 4

Balance sheet of financial assets and liabiliiebr Skk)
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O Financial assetm Financial liabilities|

Quarterly financial accounts by individual instiartal sectors

S.11 Non-financial institutions
Transactions
The unfavourable development taking the form of iaorease in the non-financial

institutions’ indebtedness resulted, in particulaom a growth of the financial liabilities,

while the major increase was recorded with longitéoans and other accounts payables

" Other accounts payables originate as a counteppdinancial or non-financial transactions in tbese when
there is a time shift between the transaction &edcorresponding payment. They include trade etk 71
and other accounts payable AF.79.



(postponement in the payment of, for example, tawegyes, rent, dividends, interest, etc).
The decrease in the amount of shares issued toesttents had a dampening effect on the
growth in the accounts payables. The growth ofbmetowings was also due to a decline in
the financial assets, the most significant decréasteng been reported in deposits in resident

banks, insurance technical reserves and in otlo®uat receivables.

Graph 5

Financial assets and liabilties (transactions)oof-financia
corporations (in bn Skk)
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m Other accounts receivable/payable AF.7

In terms of the sector breakdown, the non-finanicistitutions recorded a different structure
of financial transactions on the assets side aspaoed to financial transactions on the
liabilities side. On the assets side, the volumiarfsactions was distributed relatively evenly
between monetary financial institutions, the goweent, insurance companies and pension
funds and the foreign countries sector. Howeveoséhtransactions had opposite signs,
because the increase in assets was in assetsgowement and foreign countries, while the
corporations recorded a decline towards finanaistitutions. On the liabilities side, financial
transactions with entities of monetary financiatitutions and foreign countries played the

most important role.

Graph 6 Graph 7



Sectoral division of non-financial corporationsets
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The main finance sources of the non-financial capons include the shares, financial loans,
and other accounts payable for a long time. Theamations use the given sources for
investments, in particular in other accounts resiel®, shares, and deposits.

Graph 8

Financial assets and liabilties of non-finandaporations (in bn Skk)
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The current stocks of the issued equity securiiethe non-financial corporations are held,
within the national economy, especially in the dim@ncial corporations sector (37%) and by
the central government entities (17%). Nearly 4@%nhe local corporations’ shares are held

by foreign entities. Within the loan financing afrporations, loans from the Slovak banks



and leasing and factoring corporations account®fo, loans from abroad make up almost
34%. The main debtors of the local corporationshm individual financial instruments are
entities in the the local non-financial corporatiofb5%), financial institutions (21%) and

foreign countries sector (15%).
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S.12 Financial institutions

Transactions

Similarly to the non-financial corporations, albe tsector S.12 Financial institutions recorded
net borrowing in the 2Q 2008. This development \ahsve all the result of increasing
indebtedness of other monetary financial instingidS.122), the central bank (S.121) and
other financial intermediaries (S.123).

Graphll



Net lending (+)/net borowing (-) of financial corptions (in bi
Skk)

Graph 12

Financial transactions of financial corporationd( Skk)

S.121 S.122 S.123 S.124 S.125

O Financial asset® Financial liabilities

Financial transactions in the commercial banksd&).had the most significant impact on
development in the financial sector. A significantrease in liabilities as compared to a
growth of assets was recorded. As regards thditiabj the major increase was observed in
deposits and partly also in issued debt and emdityrities; the development on the assets
side was exclusively influenced by deposits ancerek¢d loans. In terms of the sector
breakdown of the transactions, the banks receiegbsits mostly from foreign entities, the
local central bank and other local commercial bamikin borrowing operations. As regards
the assets side, the financial transactions obémks were distributed evenly among the local

non-financial corporations, the central bank arr@ifp countries.



Besides the banks, it was the central bank, th#iemsnbf the sector S.123 Other financial
intermediaries (leasing, factoring, and hire pusehaorporations, and long-term open-end
mutual fund& and the sector S.125 Insurance corporations ansign funds that contributed
to negative financial transactions. In the caseexfative transactions of the central bank and
insurance companies and pension funds the deciraassets exceeded the decrease in
liabilities, because the central bank decreasedresident debt securities holdings and the
insurance companies decreased above all the votimeinsurance in foreign companies.
The reduction of lending transactions of other ricial intermediaries was associated with
lower debt securities holdings by local monetamyaficial institutions; in the case of
liabilities, the amount of loans from non-residentseased.

The entities of the sector S.124 Financial auxédgrecorded positive financial transactions
and thus a decline in their debtor position in 22 2008. The repayment of a part of short-
term loans to monetary financial institutions wdee tkey factor of the said positive

development.

Socks

Mainly the position of the central bank and padfyhe sub-sector S.124 Financial auxiliaries
contributed to the overall indebtedness of therfana sector. The sub-sectors S.122 Other
monetary financial institutions, S.123 Other finahdntermediaries and S.125 Insurance
corporations and pension funds preserved the editor position.

8 According to the money and banking statistics metiogy, mutual funds are broken down into the nyone
market mutual funds (short-term) which are includedhe sector S.122 Other monetary financial fnstns,
and into the mutual funds other than money market$ (long-term) which are included in the sectdr23
Other financial intermediaries.



Graph 13

Net financial assets of financial corporationdo(rskk)
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\ I Financial assetm Financial Iiabilities‘

Following their primary mission — to receive dep®sand extend loans — other monetary
financial institutions invest most of their moneylong-term loans. In addition, a significant
portion of the available sources is deposited Wt NBS and other commercial banks in the
form of repo transactions and deposits, respegtii@tposits play a predominant role on the
liabilities side (almost 81 % of all liabilities)n terms of the sector breakdown, the most
important clients of the banks — in addition to theancial institutions themselves - on the
assets side include households and non-financipbcations. On the liabilities side, these are
mostly the households, foreign entities and noaffalal corporations. The general
government sector is mainly represented in theitgndperations of the banks relating to

government bonds. The foreign countries sector malse especially of the possibility of



opening time accounts with banks, while its sharghis financial instrument accounts for

approximately 22 %.

The structure of the invested financial instrumeand sectors is based on the main function
of the sector S.123 Other financial intermediariesnplies that it is focused on the extension
of loans to non-financial corporations and housagfiobnd a part of the resources is also
invested in the government bonds. The main soufrdacome is, in particular, the mutual

fund units and loans from local and foreign banks.

The sector S.124 Financial auxiliaries has the &wapact within the financial institutions in
terms of the managed assets and liabilities. Therhaof its available financial resources
received from local banks in the form of loans &edn foreign holders of shares is invested

in debt and equity securities.

On the contrary, the impact of the sector S.12%urbnsce corporations and pension and
supplementary pension funds on the financial mankstbecome stronger and stronger. The
main creditor of the given sector is the househdidd invest in life insurance and in the
second and third pension pillars. The money thuaioéd is invested in national and foreign
debt, as well as in deposits in local banks.

S.13 General government

Transactions

The general government sector S.13 contributedhéo averall indebtedness of the local
economy by approximately the same amount as theandial institutions. Within the

individual sub-sectors, the increasing indebtednefsthe sub-sectors S.1313 Local
government and S.1311 Central government represémtemost considerable contribution to

this development.



Graph 15

Financial transactions of general government (i8kik)
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‘ O Financial asset® Financial Iiabilities‘

The main reason of the growth borrowing transastierceeding the growth of lending
transactions in the central governement sub-seedsrthe incurring of debts in the financial
instrument other accounts payable and issued lemg-tdebt securities. The central
government issued new bonds to the portfolio of-fieancial corporations and foreign
entities. On the assets side, the most importdet was played by higher other acccounts
receivables and by an increase in the depositscal financial institutions. The only central
government subsector that reached net lendingreerdliy increased its total creditor position

was the sub-sector S.1314 Social security funds.

Socks

The overall debtor position of the general govemimsector is mainly determined by
development in the central government sub-sectoe. dther two general government sub-
sectors S.1313 Local government and S.1314 Soe@lrisy funds recorded a net creditor

position.



Graph 16

Financial assets and liabilties of general govemtrin bn Skk)
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‘ O Financial assetm Financial Iiabilities‘

The major financial asset of the central governnesities is the shares issued by the local
non-financial corporations. The government entitiege approximately 15 % of their assets
deposited with the banks in the form of time detsoand 13 % are deposited in the form of
other accounts receivables. The central governalotates the majority of the liabilities to

the long-term debt securities, of which one thgdhéld by foreign owners.

S.14, 15 Households and NPISH

Transactions

In the 2Q 2008, the households and NPISH sectghtsfi strengthened its overall creditor
position, while the growth of the financial assetas more significant than that of the
financial liabilities. The greatest share in theeaggrowth was held by the deposits of citizens
and savings on pension savings accounts and ifgeance accounts. Moreover, there was an
increase in the volume of financial resources itecgtsn mutual funds. As regards the
liabilities side, there was a change in two finahanstruments - the volume of long-term
loans received increased and accounts payablelimgsiiom the operations of households

and NPISH with financial derivatives increased nratkdy.
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The nature of the financial transactions is alsdicative of the sector breakdown of the
households and NPISH relationships. The largesestia the assets and liabilities sides was
held by the sector S.121 and S.122 Monetary firgnostitutions (deposits and loans). As
regards the assets side, a relatively considesdtalee was held by the sector S.125 Insurance

corporations and pension and supplementary pefsnals.

Graph 18 Graph 19
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The households and NPISH sector is are the ontgisein the Slovak economy characterized
by a net creditor position. Almost two thirds oéthvailable sources are kept in the form of
deposits, and a part (approximately 20%) is invcestdhe pension system and life insurance.
Another relatively significant share is represeriigdnvestments in mutual funds. Nearly 90
% of all liabilities consist of the borrowings, esyally of the long-term ones. The remaining
portion of the accounts payables comprises otheousats payables, of which the payables
due to the central government (taxes and leviesjwat for the major share.

Graph 20

Financial assets and liabilties of householdsN#atsH (in br
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The sector breakdown of the financial receivables @ayables has a structure similar to that
of the transactions. The most important partnethef households and NPISH is the sector
S.121 and S.122 Monetary financial institutionsjgnificant share has recently started to be
held by the sector S.125 Insurance corporations argion and supplementary pension

funds.
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S.2 Foreign countries

Transactions

The overall increase in the creditor position af fbreign countries sector in respect of the
national sectors resulted from the fact that th@ease in assets exceeded the increase in
liabilities. The deposits in local financial institons and debt securities issued by central
government and financial institutions made the pryrcontribution to the lending operations.
The decrease in the volume of equity securitiageddy local non-financial institutions had a
dampening effect on the increase in assets. Adidbilities, there has been above all an
inflow of new funds in the form of deposits and determ loans from local financial

institutions.

Socks

The foreign countries sector is the net creditoraspect of the Slovak economy, while
approximately 37% of all assets are representedshmres of the local non-financial
corporations and a further 15% consist of loansdie-financial corporations. Deposits made
with the Slovak banks and debt securities issuethbycentral government are an important
asset of the foreign countries sector. The mosonapt payables of the foreign countries due
to the national economy (about 49%) are the debargees, mainly in the hands of the
financial institutions, and the trade credits (abdlb%) extended to non-financial

corporations.



